7 ~,
oA (r‘f,‘

DEP CONTRACT NO. SP411.
AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS CONTRACT as entered into on the 29% .day of Jaduary, 1997, between the-_

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as
the "Department") and the TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY (hereinafter referred to as the

"Contractor") is hereby amended

WI—IBREAS the Department has received funding in the amount of $225,000 from the

U S. Fish and Wildlife Service (under the Coastal Wetlands, Planning, Protection and

- Restoration Act, CFDA' 15, 614) to support.the restoration of shallow water ‘habitats “and
- wetlands, remove.- -exotic. vegetation, restore: upland habitats, "and construct a: boardwalk .and

. -Pomt and,

: mcluded under this Contract

Nature trarl/boardwalk at property in close proxrmlty to Durante Park and on/surroundmg chk

WHEREAS th15 Contract serves to prov1de semces for restoranon projects at Joan M

‘Durante Park chk Point Nature Preserve and Sister Keys and,

WI—IEREAS the partles hereto agree that the add1t10na1 scope of services should be

t

follows

R AL T

. . The' first subparagraph under paragraph 5is hereby revrsed 16 increase the compensatlon

- armovnt of the Contract from $195 000 to $420 OOO (an incredse of $225 OOO) and to read
as follows A : :

“As consrderanon for the” serv1ces rendered by the Contractor under the’ terms of th1s :
Contract the Department shall pay the Contractor ‘on'a cost reimbutsement basis for

subcontracted services as outlified in Attachments A and-A-1. Maximum compensanon

.under this Contract shall not exceed $420,000 ($195,000 for the work described in
Attachment ‘A and $225,000 for the work described in Attachment A-1). The total

" estimated cost for this pro_]ect ds $775,000 ($450,000 for the work_described in

Attachment A and $325,000 for the work described in Attachment A-1). The Contractor -

+ is responsible . for prov1d1ng the additional $355,000 (as applicable to. each Scope of

- ‘Services) in non-Federal funds needed to complete this project. - It“is, inderstood and: -

agreed that the additional non-Federal funds may be provided by the Contractor as
follows: through non—FederaI funds provided by the Contractor; through in-kind services

_ provided by the Contractor; through non-Federal fundmg from other sources or through
in-kind servrces avarlable 16 the Contractor from other non-Federal sources.” '

DEP Contract No SP411, Amendment No 1 Page 1 of 2

o All references in the C_ontract to Attachment Avare hereby amended to read “Attachments'

= =
” B
g

NOW TI-IEREFORE the parnes hereto agree that the Contract shall be amended ds



e The Contractor shall perform the additional Scope of Semces described in Attachment
A-1, attached hereto and made a part hereof. _ :

In all other respects, the Contract of which this is an Amendment, and- attachments
relamve thereto shall remain in full force and effect. ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parttes have caused this Amendment to be duly executed
the day and year last written below. ; '

TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY © FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
¥ g2 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

e, J—/fz///i‘cl’

. By
o Secretary or desi@,nee/
,' Date: ' ..5 /-2//7"?
o %MAQ
] . ’ DEP Contracts Adm1mstrat v
: "s / ; ,'-”Approvedas to form and legahty
, o ApproVed by Town Atto y , K i C \(\M%m Q \k‘—’
e T e DEPhttomey
- List of attaéhﬁents/exh;'bits included as part ofthis Avnendment: *
Specify 1 Lete 0 ..
Type .° . Number 'Description (include nurnber of pages) .- .

~
™
-,

- Attadhrrlént ' A-1 ‘Additionai Scope of Services (6.pagels) : |

' . DEP Contract No. SP411, Arnendment No, 1; Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A-1 . -
" ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Florida Department of Enwronmental Protection (Department) and Town of Longboat Key
- (Contractor) . in ‘cooperation with the Sarasota Bay National Estuary Program and with a = .
supporting grant (6G635) from the' U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s Coastal Wetland

+. Conservation Program, hereby agree that the ob_] ectives of this project are:

.. To preserve, enhance and create a diversity of natural habitats while protechng the umque natural
- resources of Joan M. Durante Park and chk Point Nature Preserve

~To control exotic vegetatron to restore and enhance natural and man-altered mangrove wetlands, °
" to restore beach -strand communities, and to restore seagrass beds at Joan M. Durante Park and

- chk Pomt and w1thm the adJ ommg ‘waters of Sarasota Bay.

"To prov1de opportunmes for envrronmental educatlon and pubhc access

o .To construct t1dal lagoons through the mterror of Joan M. Durante Park: to enhance ﬁshenes and

A wﬂdhfe hab1tats

To restore seagrass beds by placmg addmonal clean sand into an existing channel offshore from

L J oan M. Durante Park between the Intracoastal Waterway and the existing basin.

To use excess ﬁll matenal at Joan M Durante Park for building mounds for coastal strand

" .. vegetation.

o provide ‘boardwalks traﬂs “trail mprovements and mterprethe s1gnage for pubhc access and
: educatlon : ' ; '

To develop ‘and ‘implement a longate.rm management plan to protect natural habifits.

s ScopeDetai'l _— Y

L The Department shall approve the pro_;ect plans and paruclpate in pro;ect desrgn, perm1tt1ng ,
' and construction management.- The Department and the Contractor shall jointly review and
. discuss all matters related to the restoration project mcludmg construction plans, surveys, -
construction methodology, biowaste management, sediment size analysis and settling rates
* from core samples taken where hydrauhc pumping is planned, constructlon h1d documents S

- and revegetatron plans

2. The Contractor shall be respons1b1e for the ﬁnal pmJect plans and project 1mplementat10n.

* Bid doctiments shall be submifted to the Department for. written approval prior to bidding the .

project. Selection criteria should be established. to insure that contractors. selected have the
exp! ertise in hydrauhcally pumping sand and perfornnng Wetland restoration work.

DEP Contract No. o, SP4LL Attachment A, Pagelof 6°



3 . The Contractor shall be responslble for off-site drainage reqmrements

4, The Department shall provide assistance in ﬂaggmg the limits of comstruction ¢learing,
excavation, and filling. The Department shall be given the authority to make minor field
ad_]ustments in the project plan to protect established habitats, protect water quality, and

improve implementation of the pr03ect provided concurrence is obtained from. the :

Contractor.

5. The Departrnent shall be given the opportunity to mspect and prov1de written approval of the
pro_] ject layout based.on field stakes and ﬂagg:tng pnor to construction.

6. The Contractor shall notify the Department in Wntmg of project start-up dates at Teast five
+*,.days.prior to commencing and shall keep the Department mformed of subsequent changes in

' the schedule ;

7. On-site meetmgs should be scheduled between the- Department s and the Contractor s
:‘contract managers ona weekly or b1weekly bas1s dunng active periods of construction. :

. 8. The Contractor shall be responsible for properly disposing of waste and debns found on—s1te
-and/or generated as a result of this prdject.” These act1v1t1es shall be coordmated with the

‘Department’s contract manager. -

9. The Contractor shall utlhze proper t11rb1d1ty control and sediment control measures to protect '

o adjacent grass beds: or mangrove wetlands and to insure comphance with state water quality
standards Such plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Department’s contract manager

_pnor to construcuon . Co -

10 Hydrauhc dredgmg operatlons dramage activity a:nd any dewatenng plans shall ‘be
coordmated with and receive written approval from the Department’s contract manager '

 11. The .Contractor shall prov1de quarterly progress reports documennng work completed and -
act1v1t1es scheduled - . fy "

.12 The Contractor shall submit a management plan to control exotic vegetatlon

13, The Contractor shall ‘document contnbutlons staff support and other in-kind services dlrectly
related to thése environmental restoration projects, as required to meet the local match forthe -
Federal Grant (6G635). . The Grant Number (6G635) must be attached to-all supporting
documents and is retroactive- to the startmg day of the Grant which is October 1, 1998,

" Eligible land purchases can be considered as local match even pnor to the Grant date. State
- EMRTF funds and state personrel directly mvolved with these pI'O_] jects wﬂl be documented '

towards the local match requirement.

+.The purpose of the add1t10na1 scope of services descnbed hereid is to restore shallow water
habrtats and wetlands, remove exotic vegetatron, restore upland habitats, and construct a .

DEP Contract No, SP411, Attachment A-l, Page 20f 6



boardwalk and Nature tratl/boardwalk Habitat restoratlon will be centered on appro:amately 14
acres of land located south of the Durante Park. F or the purposes of this project, this land shall
. hereinafter be referred to as the “Ansel South” parcel The Town of Longboat Key intends to

add the Ansel South parcel to the current property known as Durante Patk. A map depicting the
location of the Ansel South parcel is provided as page 5 of this attachment. In addition to the
work being performed on the Ansel South parcel, work will also be performed on approximately
35 acres'on and surrounding Quick Point. Natural areas will be carefully conserved The two

project sites are further described below.

Site #1: Ansel South Parcel (also referred to by the Contractor as Durante Park Phase Y,
Sarasota Bay) ;

Thls .project will focus on the south half of the park and enhance appro:nmately fourteen (14)
"+ acres' of beach strand, transitional weﬂands and dense mangrove -habitat. A:seriés of small
" waterways will. be constructed to- improve fisheries ‘habitats and tidal circilation .and the.
herbicides Garlon 4 and Garlon 3A will be used to control exotics such. as-Brazilian pepper and-
.Australian pine. A series of traJls and boardwalks will lead visitors through, dense mangroves,
leather ferns; palmettos, cabbage palms strangler figs, live oaks, southern red cedar and a vanety. o

of troprcal vegetatron - Y

"Durante Pa:rk is approxrmately 32 acres in size and located on. Sarasota Bay at the north end of -
- Longboat Key. . Initial mprovements for' public access and habitat restoration have been:
completed by the Town of Longboat Key The Town began constriiction in September 1997 on a
series .of wetland lagoons with adjoining trails and boardwalks. The wetland; restoration on the
- -north; half. of the.tract is being funded i in part by a grant- agreement from the U S. Fish'and :

© . Wildlife Serv1ce C4-96-16

it Nearly ‘otie hilf of ths p‘afk"'sﬂe consists of mangrove/marsh habrtat' Most the fnngmg mangrove'
habitat is in excellent condition, . However, exotic vegetation. such as Australian pine and

" . . Brazilian pepper. are crowding out ‘wetland, vegetatron along shore and exotics are senously _

1mpactmg the native coastal strand and hammock vegetatron

" The proposed pro;ect will provide improvement for the mtenor mangrove swamp by prov1dmg

" some tidal circulation and open shallow water pools for fisheries.. The restoration plan will
" address the rieed to maintain low salinity and freshwater habitats which are necessary to-sustain a
- diversity of wildlife and plant life. Natural habitats will be conserved and excess spoil material
" will be used to-build ridges and revegetate as tropical coastal hammock. A system of traﬂs and .

- tidal creeks will be integrated W1th the north half of the park.

- Restoration/ enhancement area - apprommately 12 acres of m1xed mangrove, coastal strand and

w ’ hammock

. Total estimated costs: $200 000 ($150 000 Department (U S. Fish and. Wlldhfe grant) and
$50,000 Town of Longboat Key) 5 :

. DEP Contract No. SP411, Attackiment A-1, Page 3 of 6 -



Site#2: Quick Point Preserve

This project, Quick Point (Phase IIT), will involve expanding exotic control efforts over 34 acres
. of beach strand, transitional wetlands and mangrove habitat, containing mimero_us spoil deposits .
from previous mosquito ditching operations. (A map depicting the areas to be restored is -
identified on the map provided as page 6 of this attachment.) Some of the larger Australian pines
will be retained for shading and wildlife management purposes.” Brazilian peeper, exotic fig
trees, carrotwood, and small Australian pins will be the exotic plants targeted. Emphasis will -
. also be placed on controlling all exotics in transitional wetland sites to restore herbaceous marsh
and release suppressed mangroves. Experimental plots of seagrasses will be placed throughout
the tidal lagoon system recently constructed, and along the shoals and regraded shore of New

] Pass.

.. Quick Point is an q_col'o.gicé_lly diverse '34<ac;;e Site located on the .s_'p;utheaster"n_ tip of Longboat
- Key just north of New Pass. Significant habitats include’ Australian pins dominated spoil sites,
.. disturbed uplands, mangrove forests, -tidal creeks and lagoons, oyster bars, high marsh and.
. tropical beach strands.- JPast dredging activities have had adverse impacts on mangroves and
_other habitats at Quick Point. o ' o ' v
In'1994, the Town of Longboat Key, owner of the sité, along with the Florida Department of
- Environmental Protection, Manasota Basin :Board, and the -Sarasota Bay National Estuary.
Program restored and enhanced a pottion of this site creating lagoons arid upland hammocks. A. .
series of creeks .and bayous were connected to New Pass to restore/enhance tidal flushing and: -
.. marine productivity. Pathways and a ‘boardwalk provide visitors an opportunity to observe:
;. various habitats and marine life. Thése (pathways and boardwalk) will be extended in the new
restoration.areas of the site. o . co !

o i “Reistoration/ enhancement:a:féa'— approximately 30 acres wetlands; 5 acres seagrasses. .
Total estimated costs: $100,000 ($75,000 Departmeént (U.S. Fish. and Wildlife grant) and
$25,000 Town of Longboat Key) - ; N . 3 -
* REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

-

. " DEP Contract No. SP411, Attachment A-1, Page 4 of 6



e

" v e “-U'—-—--r-.-fn-"—-—»._.-
i
!
1

2y el 37 X IO

Iy e

St 17 VS U e Spepdl, VoY 259 sl Sty v B PPN

D)(ar\‘kc, 1%"' K
Rcs“'om'hon A(‘ cd

e \ o ..L«f : .- L
.\n_“\ \ecn, ‘ : _
- Pty \J\Bf . —— .
-y ot B el Lo =
@) = Lo L
)gr;‘ ? = “-_\../ lf»@%B B -‘-'\ = =
z < NG ¥ >, = d ” L.
- S0 & roE 333 v “ .
D AN W , -
® ) N~ : . .
= - L TR TS " 7
e A — . ° l : ‘ .I J R ! : / o
?mmnwmmwmm ) '"[_'"—'Eﬂﬂx}};}’}““’tﬁ)z § | ot —_— 2 ,—‘ /
BOCH (7) 'mmm < H I‘\ - - 7
s ——— 1 l . PN ~— e\ / .
Rtk B 3 . : v 3 X T :
A- 2 Mg “--— — ’I -
% 5.
AT _J
R YL } _
. Adsel SoodTeack __ /i ™
(Ncw' Fhﬁﬁf' 0* 'DU"%*'&: I
"o . . ummmu LA : : :
' k e : . . ) o . priers m YUJT . . .
o ' S .
- PRSI TS O LAGOON LAYQUT l l

SPl}ll,'Attac':hment A-1, Page 5 of 6

'DEP Contract No.



s A(cd ‘\O‘Q& T’c‘bkﬂ"ci 1n l‘l‘iq o '. .
HABITAT MAP - ‘ oy Cowsonsey 2 o .

ENMAOHBQNTAL ANGCARUENT AND HUSTAT WA*
- 200m

DUASTAL DU #iE,

:}\

i e

Disturbed Uplands

- _ " ok {8
Wargroves, Ditches and Bpoi Mouds g \\

g

%
1

!

‘(

B

v
T R R X
e 2 4 i

T
-.\OJ-I-LA..I.'¢¢

=i ] * \
t}"f“‘"‘*“ Australlars Bhoo Spoll Area pdt 44k Ve _ = :
. . s ;_I‘l'ld-lll.‘f.l (0 \.r'
. L LIRS EARY A ST SN 2 b +
*  SemGmsses , - SRR SRS BT R ER RS a2 L . ¢
44 FFEIL FFrA 4 A A e
E Z ’ -19.0'1-4_151-144!--1'r$c-0+v "4
" Mangrove Frings | PO LR R S S S S S S P 4
o R T B I B A A R 4
5 -ll'C"-,l-"‘."'-i-lr"P;.l"-.'--l-f .'l
Oysins Had NI EEEE EE T IR R B S N S S S S “
: Ilf_ill-l.-lnfi-l':“/l\-sv.-l--l-‘b' -8 .
mm.'-.;-‘.-.-"mm"mhmw 111lrr'11114&d--p 5.4-9-10 NBW_PSS&_, .
-Mn-h‘w\'&lmhﬂ‘mg i"'.‘f"“"‘"l‘h'.ﬁrﬂ'l‘.‘l‘ - -
h I R I S S I T R S S P R
I R LR
L T T T S T S G S S U S R
e+ brbartasrrel 4a s a
EAS AL NI SN S AL

prepared for the Town of Llengboat Key by mgn)smy\w]m and %

wﬂ' n(m

DEP Co.ntract No. .SP411, Attachment A-1,. Page':6 of 6

<« . — —
o : e S = & '

b amemn aw o



